

<b>Asia Pacific</b>		<b>Jan-Dec 2009</b>	<b>Jan-Dec 2008</b>	<b>±%</b>	<b>±% like-for-like*</b>
Sales of cement	million t	67.3	65.6	+2.6	+0.9
Sales of aggregates	million t	10.4	4.7	+121.3	-10.6
Sales of ready-mix concrete	million m <sup>3</sup>	8.1	7.3	+11.0	-8.2
Net sales	million CHF	6,418	6,109	+5.1	+6.4
Operating EBITDA	million CHF	1,760	1,495	+17.7	+21.5

\* Factoring out changes in the scope of consolidation and currency translation effects.

<b>Asia Pacific</b>		<b>Oct-Dec 2009</b>	<b>Oct-Dec 2008</b>	<b>±%</b>	<b>±% like-for-like*</b>
Sales of cement	million t	17.4	16.5	+5.5	+1.2
Sales of aggregates	million t	7.3	1.2	+508.3	-
Sales of ready-mix concrete	million m <sup>3</sup>	3.2	1.8	+77.8	-
Net sales	million CHF	1,880	1,510	+24.5	+2.5
Operating EBITDA	million CHF	454	358	+26.8	+8.4

\* Factoring out changes in the scope of consolidation and currency translation effects.